TR42 Temperature Controller 1 Instruction Manual: TR42-WB GBM 04/04/2022
1.  DESCRIPTION
The TR42 is a device conceived to digitally measure the temperature of cast resin (dry type) transformers, that are crucial to the mechanical integrity. These
devices have the capability of controlling the transformer ventilation (FAN) to maintain a good working temperature, and also the option of instantly removing
the power supply due to over temperatures.
Features
- Display of the actual temperature of the 4 PT sensors.
- Display & storage of the highest temperature of each PT sensor.

TR42 Temperature Controller 4 Instruction Manual: TR42-WB GBM 04/04/2022
CALIBRATION CORRECTION AT 20mA (Optional: see
ORDER CODE)
0.800÷1.200 Step: 0.001
20mA will be applied to the output and it will be possible to correct
the calibration value.
FIRMWARE UPGRADE
;
Note: for manufacturer’s use only.
8. MAINTENANCE
The device has been constructed principally with solid state technology, so it needs a simple maintenance. The operations of maintenance are simplified
as follows: keep the relay dry and clean, verify that all terminal blocks are well connected, periodically check the display test by which all LEDs will be on,
periodically control the right function of the output relays.
9. WARRANTY
The purchased product is covered by the manufacturer's or seller's warranty within the terms set out in the General Conditions of Sale, which can be
consulted on the website www.orionitalia.com and/or in the purchase contract stipulated. Orion Italia S.r.l. warrants this product to be free from defects
in material and workmanship. To exercise this warranty, write or call your local Orion Italia representative, or contact Orion Italia in Piacenza, Italy. You will
be given prompt assistance.
10. ORDER CODE
Model Description Supply Voltage
TR42CMW Communication Port RS485 85V (115V) ÷ 264V (300V) Vac (Vdc)
TR42CMB Communication Port RS485 24Vdc -15%, +10%
TR42ADW Communication Port RS485 + 4-20mA output + Buzzer 85V (115V) ÷ 264V (300V) Vac (Vdc)
TR42ADB Communication Port RS485 + 4-20mA output + Buzzer 24Vdc -15%, +10%
11. SPECIFICATIONS
Scale: -10 ÷ +240 °C
Accuracy: ±0,5% F.S. ± 1 digit
Settings: L1, L2, FAN: 0 ÷ 220 °C